

No. 20-107

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CEDAR POINT NURSERY and
FOWLER PACKING CO.,

Petitioners,

v.

VICTORIA HASSID, in her official capacity as
Chair of the Agricultural Labor Relations Board, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
PROPERTY LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JOHN D. ECHEVERRIA
Counsel of Record
VERMONT LAW SCHOOL
164 Chelsea Street
South Royalton, Vermont 05068
Jecheverria@vermontlaw.edu
(802) 831-1386

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Petitioners’ Theory that a “ <i>Per Se</i> ” Test Applies in this Case Because it Allegedly Involves an “Appropriation” of an “Easement” Is Based on a Misunderstanding of Federal Takings Doctrine and is Contrary to Court Precedent.....	3
II. The Court Should Decline Petitioners’ Invitation to Revive the Discredited “Substantially Advances” Takings Theory	9
III. The Court Should Reject the Proposal to Expand the Rule of <i>Loretto</i> Beyond Permanent and Continuous Occupations	13
IV. Invocation of the Abstract Right to Exclude Does Not Resolve this Case	19
V. The Proposed Exceptions to the Proposed <i>Per Se</i> Rule Argue Against the Proposed <i>Per Se</i> Rule.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Acadia Tech., Inc. v. United States</i> , 458 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Agin v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980)	10
<i>AmeriSource Corp. v. United States</i> , 525 F.3d 1149 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Commission v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	7, 14, 15, 28
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	6
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996).....	8
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	5
<i>City of Mission Hills v. Sexton</i> , 160 P.3d 812 (Kan. 2007)	7
<i>District of Columbia v. Brooke</i> , 214 U.S. 138 (1909).....	28
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	6, 24, 25, 26
<i>Eubank v. City of Richmond</i> , 226 U.S. 137 (1912).....	28
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963).....	12
<i>Hansen v. United States</i> , 65 Fed. Cl. 76 (2005).....	32
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	8
<i>Hendler v. United States</i> , 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 576 U.S. 351 (2015).....	4, 8, 23, 25
<i>Hotel & Motel Association of Oakland. v. City of Oakland</i> , 344 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	8
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	6, 24, 26
<i>Leonard & Leonard v. Earle</i> , 279 U.S. 392 (1929).....	23
<i>Lingle v. Chevron USA Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	6, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>McCurdy v. State</i> , 885 N.E.2d 185 (N.Y. 2008)	7
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017)	6
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	6, 14, 28
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	27
<i>Portsmouth Harbor Land & Hotel Co. v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 327 (1922).....	16, 17, 18, 32
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Center v. Robbins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay & Mississippi Co.</i> , 80 U.S. 166 (1871)	4, 16
<i>Scranton v. Wheeler</i> , 179 U.S. 141 (1900)	23
<i>Soldal v. Cook County</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992)	30
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	31
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946)	16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Cress</i> , 243 U.S. 316 (1917) ...	16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Pewee Coal Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 114 (1951)	4
<i>United States v. Sperry Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 52 (1989)	8
<i>United States v. \$7,990.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 170 F.3d 843 (8th Cir. 1999)	28
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	5

SECONDARY SOURCES:

Gregory Alexander, <i>The Social-Obligation Norm in American Property Law</i> , 94 CORNELL L. REV. 745 (2009)	19
2 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i>	19
1 E. Coke, <i>Institutes</i> , ch. 1, § 1 (1st Am. ed. 1812)	22
Jesse Dukeminier et al., <i>Property</i> (9th ed. 2018)	6
John Echeverria, <i>What is a Physical Taking?</i> , 54 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 731 (2020)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Richard Epstein, <i>Takings: Private Property and the Power of Eminent Domain</i> (1985).....	30
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The Landscape of Constitutional Property</i> , 86 VA. L. REV. 885 (2000)	5
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Property and the Right to Exclude II</i> , 3 BRIGHAM-KANNER PROP. RTS. CONF. J. 1 (2014).....	19, 20
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Property and the Right to Exclude</i> , 77 NEB. L. REV. 730 (1998)	19, 20
William M. Treanor, <i>The Original Understanding of the Takings Clause and the Political Process</i> , 95 COLUM. L. REV. 782 (1995)	27
1 Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> § 6–4 (3d ed. 2000)	28
